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Parts Update #15-0128REVA 

Complaint-
Coolant leak at the radiator. 
Cause-
Mainly the cause has been found to be a leak where the tank is crimped to the 
aluminum core. Please see Photo #1 where you can see the “wet” showing on the 
tank. Photo #2 shows the crimp is becoming un-seated at the joint. Photo #3 
shows the crimp to the point where it has actually moved away from the tank. 
Photo #4 shows an extreme case where the crimp has come right off of the tank. 
We are in the Northeast where they use salt on the roads. This type of failure is 
called Crevice corrosion. What happens is a new layer of Road salt spray is being 
dried in place between the Aluminum Header and the Galvanized Crimp retainer. 
Over time as these layers build up it will actually push the retainer off the header, 
therefore losing the crimping of the gasket to tank joint which then causes a leak. 
This only happens on the bottom tank crimp joint as it hangs down between the 
frame rails and is the prime path for road salt. 
Correction-
Replace the radiator.  Or in some instances radiator repair shops can remove the 
tank, clean and reinstall with a new crimp. 

Radiator Crimp
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Prevention-
Good washing of the area and applying the area of the radiator with a 
good silicone spray! 
Please Note-
The manufacturer of the radiator has done quite a bit of research and 
found that garages who store the buses indoors actually have a worse 
problem because as they collect road salt during the day. They are then 
placed in a warm garage overnight where it dries in place creating this thin 
layer or build up. Busses that are kept outside are less likely to have this 
issue from their findings. 

Photo #1 Photo #2

Photo #3 Photo #4
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UPDATE – 10-11-17
Blue Bird worked with the radiator supplier, TitanX, and has addressed
this issue with a new radiator. It has a re-designed “crimp strip” to address
this failure.
These redesigned parts have been updated with new part numbers which
are reflected in the chart below.
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CONTACT OUR PARTS DEPARTMENT WITH ANY QUESTIONS

Director of Parts
Jim Hogan
jhogan@newyorkbussales.com
607-227-5794

Chittenango: 800-962-5768
Gari McQuade
gmcquade@newyorkbussales.com
Bill Cox
bcox@newyorkbussales.com
John Lewin
jlewin@newyorkbussales.com
Dave Grant
dgrant@newyorkbussales.com

Albany: 866-867-1100
Sean Conway
sconway@newyorkbussales.com
Pat Murphy
pmurphy@newyorkbussales.com

Rochester: 800-463-3232
Dave Cook
dcook@newyorkbussales.com
Steve Hibbard
shibbard@newyorkbussales.com


